
AGENDA

EXTRAORDINARY LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 25 February 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-Chairman), Alastair Gould, 
James Hunt, Jackson, Carole Jackson, Benjamin Martin, Richard Palmer, Eddie Thomas 
and Ghlin Whelan.

Quorum = 3

Audio Recording
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

Public Document Pack



The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far sid
[...]
nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Reports for Recommendation to Cabinet

4. Local Needs Housing Assessment 5 – 48



5. Local Development Scheme 49 – 64

6. Suggestions for future work programme

Issued on Monday, 17 February 2020

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan Panel Meeting
Meeting Date 25 February 2020

Report Title Local Housing Needs Assessment

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Jill Peet

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations It is recommended that Members note the content of this 
report and the Local Housing Needs Assessment in 
appendix 1.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Local plans are responsible for providing a framework for addressing housing 
needs and other economic, social and environmental priorities.  In determining 
the expected minimum number of homes needed, local plan policies should be 
informed by a local housing needs assessment, conducted using the standard 
method in national planning guidance.  This is a requirement set out in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide a brief explanation of the standard method 
and overview of the findings of the Local Housing Needs Assessment for Swale 
Borough, conducted using the standard method.

2 Background

2.1 In February 2017, the then government published the Housing White Paper; 
Fixing the Broken Housing Market that introduced a number of measures to 
deliver the government target of 300,000 additional dwellings per annum, 
nationally.  One of the measures identified was the ‘standard method’ approach to 
calculating housing numbers in local plans as it was believed this would 
contribute to speeding up local plan delivery, in turn supporting a plan-led system 
and the timely delivery of new homes.  This replaced the previous methodology 
requiring the establishment of an Objectively Assessed Need (OAN) which 
allowed for some debate/challenge to numbers derived.

2.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) expects local planning 
authorities with the responsibility for preparing local plans to follow the standard 
method set out in the National Planning Practice Guidance.  Essentially, the 
standard method uses a formula to identify the minimum number of homes 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



expected to be planned for, in a way which addresses projected household 
growth and historic under-supply.

2.3 How the standard method is applied is set out in national planning practice 
guidance https://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-and-economic-development-
needs-assessments (and in the main report in appendix 1).It is a three-stage 
approach that uses ONS data on household growth projections to calculate the 
average annual household growth over a 10 year period adjusted based on the 
affordability of the area and capped at a maximum of 40% increase in the local 
plan figure, i.e. no higher than a 40% increase of 776, the current annual housing 
need figure for the adopted Local Plan (1,086).

2.4 Although this would appear to be a relatively straightforward exercise, there are a 
few caveats to note.  First of all, there is the expectation that numbers should be 
kept under review and revised where appropriate (e.g. where new population or 
other statistical data is published).  Local housing need calculated using the 
standard method may only be relied upon for a period of 2 years from the time a 
local plan is submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for examination.

2.5 Additionally, the government have indicated that they are likely to amend the 
standard method around the time of the release of the 2018 household growth 
projections due in the late summer/early autumn of this year.  For this reason, the 
Local Housing Needs Assessment considers potential scenarios based on 
affordability trends and changes to the standard method.  As housing figures are 
not ‘fixed’ until the plan is submitted for examination, it is prudent to identify a 
range in order to help prepare for submitting a sound plan.  Without a range that 
looks at ‘best case’ to ‘worse case’ scenarios, the local plan policies will be 
vulnerable to shifts in the data feeding into the standard method and national 
policy.  This approach helps to avoid delays in preparing the local plan review in 
that it avoids the potential need to revisit evidence prior to submission.

2.6 The table below is taken directly from the specialist consultant’s report itself and 
provides figures calculated using the year-base projection.  The lower number is 
based on 32% affordability uplift and the higher number is based on the maximum 
affordability uplift of 40%.  The 32% figure reflects the latest ratio of median 
house prices to median workplace-based earnings which is 9.14 (compared with 
7.8 national average).

Page 6

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-and-economic-development-needs-assessments
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-and-economic-development-needs-assessments


Scenario
Start year 2022

Dwellings per year

Current baseline position A: 2014-based projections 1,031 

For use between May/Sept 
2020 and Aug 2022  (Standard 

method using 2018-based 
household projections)

B: 2018-based projections 1,079 - 1,153

B1: Worse affordability (0.4) 1,144 - 1,222

B2: Worse affordability (trend) 1,199 - 1,239

B3: Standard method changed 1,520 - 1,624

For use between May/Sept 
2022 and Aug 2024 (Standard 

method using 2020-based 
household projection)

C: 2020-based projections 980 - 1,079

C1: Worse affordability 1,039 - 1,144

C2: worse affordability (trend) 1,066 - 1,101

C3: Standard method changed 1,380 - 1,520

2.7 The NPPF states that the standard method should be used unless exceptional 
circumstances justify an alternative approach, but this must reflect current and 
future demographic trends and market signals.  A supplementary report has been 
prepared to assess whether or not there are any exceptional circumstances for 
Swale.  This is contained in appendix 2 and concludes that this is not the case.

2.8 The concerns of the administration with regards to the standard method housing 
figures are noted and other work is underway to investigate the ability of the 
Borough to deliver the numbers broadly identified using this approach.  These 
concerns relate to infrastructure capacity issues, environmental capacity issues 
and market absorption rates.  The findings of this work will be reported to this 
Panel in due course and the debate surrounding the local plan review housing 
figures will be discussed in that context, although it is important to note that the 
government expects local planning authorities to have minimum housing numbers 
in their local plans that align with the standard method.

3 Proposals

3.1 Members are asked to note the content of the attached report, Future Housing 
Need in Swale and accept this report as the Local Housing Needs Assessment, 
part of the evidence base for the local plan review.  This report has been 
prepared in accordance with national policy, using the standard method approach 
set out in national guidance.

3.2 The decision about what numbers to accept as the local plan housing need figure 
will be for later in this process once all the evidence is available.  Endorsement of 
the report is not an acceptance of these figures for inclusion in the local plan 
review.

Page 7



4 Alternative Options

4.1 Local Housing Needs Assessment is a fundamental part of the evidence base for 
informing the local plan review.  It is a requirement of the NPPF (paragraph 60) 
and provides essential information that feeds into other evidence such as 
identifying infrastructure needs, affordable housing requirements and local 
standards.  The method for preparing this information is standard across the 
country.

4.2 There would be no benefit for Members to disregard the content of the attached 
report and the use of the standard method approach given that it is a presentation 
of a fixed calculation required by Government that needs to act at the very least 
as a starting point from which to derive a housing supply number required to 
support a Local Plan.

4.3 Should the Council decide not to proceed with a Local Plan review as per the 
NPPF and national planning policy guidance this could place the Council at risk of 
intervention by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government and 
potentially increase the risk of adhoc unplanned development taking place.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The Local Plan Review process is subject to public consultation.  The technical 
evidence reported here will be used along with other technical work to draft the 
content of the local plan document that will include a housing need figure and will 
be brought to members of this Panel for endorsement in due course.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Supports the Council’s corporate priorities for delivering 

regeneration and delivering improved quality of life.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

Work undertaken within existing Local Plan project budget.

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement

None identified at this stage.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

E
[...]
 the implications of using the 2018-based or 2020-based household projections.  

1.5. The approach and projections identified should be used with caution, they assist in identifying a range 
of housing numbers that may arise through the Standard Method in the future.  They do not purport to 
be the final and accurate number, but rather are used to develop a range of scenarios that can be 
tested through the Local Plan evidence base. The detailed findings are set out in the attached report 
and indicate that the Local Plan should consider testing a possible housing target of between 980 and 
1,153 dwellings per year, based on the current Standard Method.  This is within 10% of the current 
Standard Method figure of 1,050 dpa. 

1.6. Due to the Office of National Statistics (ONS) data release timetable, if the new Local Plan is 
submitted before September 2022 then the 2018-based projections will be used and the figure will be 
at the higher end of this range.  If the Local Plan is submitted after September 2022 then, the 2020-
based projections will need to be used which means the figure will be at the lower end of the range.  

1.7. The later projections carry more uncertainty because they include more assumptions about migration 
flows and there is some evidence to suggest that, at least in the last couple of years, estimated 
population growth has been lower than the level of housebuilding would suggest.  As with any 
estimated population there is a risk that the ONS may revise these population estimates and so these 
2020 based projections need treating with extra caution.

Page 12



Future Housing Need in Swale
 

D:\mgSwale\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\2\AI00008275\$rhvkj3lv.docx

Page 3 of 7

2. Alternative assumptions

2.1. Although the Standard Method is described as a simplification unfortunately there is a large amount 
uncertainty around what the final number will be. This is because the number is only fixed at the time 
the Local Plan is formally submitted.
[...]
 numbers the comparison between 
the use of the DCLG 2014 and the ONS 2016 SNHP household formation rates 
with the ONS 2016 SNPP was so small that no sensitivity tests were 
undertaken. However, as the median affordability ratio for Swale had steadily 
increased since 2011 it was decided to test the impact on the LHN of two 
variants of projecting the ratio to 2021. This resulted in a new – higher - range 
of LHN of 1,066 to 1,222. These new values are indicative only and were not 
the subjects of additional projections.   

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Local Plan Panel Meeting
Meeting Date 25/02/2020

Report Title Swale Local Development Scheme 

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Matt Randall

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. The Local Development Scheme (LDS) at Appendix I to 
this item be recommended to Cabinet for adoption as 
the current programme for the Swale Borough Local 
Plan Review. 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 A Local Development Scheme (LDS) is the programme for production of local 
development plan documents and is required to be produced, monitored and kept 
up to date under Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004).  
The Panel is requested to recommend that this Local Development Scheme at 
Appendix I to this item should be adopted as an updated programme for the Swale 
Local Plan Review, which has already commenced. 

2 Background

Local Development Scheme

2.1     A Local Development Scheme is required under section 15 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011). This 
must specify (among other matters) the documents which, when prepared, will 
comprise the Local Plan for the area. It must be made available publically, 
displayed on the web site and kept up-to-date.  The last LDS adopted for Swale 
was dated September 20
[...]
the Local Plan development strategy the 
Council prefers to pursue and viability assessments of it.  This may need to be 
reviewed and included in a revised LDS if appropriate to do so.

1.6 The LDS is effective from the date of the resolution to adopt it (the relevant 
Minute).  The LDS can be reviewed at any time by the Council if there is good 
reason to do so, subject to a further Council Minute to confirm adoption of a 
revised programme.

1.7 Progress on achieving the milestones in the LDS should be reported in the Annual 
Monitoring Report.

2 Proposals

Local Development Scheme

 2.1   The Local Development Scheme at Appendix I is proposed as the programme to 
achieve Local Plan Review.  It will require a council minute to adopt it as such and 
Panel are asked to recommend to Cabinet that it be adopted for the purposes of 
guiding and monitoring progress on the Local Plan review.  The date it becomes 
effective will be the date of the relevant Cabinet decision and Minute to adopt it.

2.2   The revised programme puts forward a timeline for the consultation on a preferred 
option Draft Local Plan (Reg 19) in early 2021, and examination in early 2022 and 
an adoption by Spring 2023.

3 Alternative Options

3.1  Production and maintenance of an up to date LDS is a statutory requirement and 
guides the timetable for production of development plan documents.  It is required as 
part of the suite of documents to be submitted with the Local Plan for Examination in 

Page 50



3

Public.  Without it the plan could be found unsound. There is no realistic alternative 
to compliance with this requirement, so non adoption of the LDS is not 
recommended.

3.2  The Swale LDS itself is required only to show the programme of production for   
documents which comprise the development plan (strategic and non strategic 
policies and Neighbourhood Plans. Notwithstanding the timeline for the council’s 
SPDs are shown as they will inform the content of the Local Plan. 

4 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

4.1 The Local Plan itself is subject to public engagement or consultation at several points 
in the process.  The LDS programme indicates when these are expected to take 
place.  There is no requirement for the LDS to be subject to consultation.

4.2 Budgetary provision for the Local Plan Review is tackled through the Council’s 
normal budget setting procedures.

5 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan This Local Plan supports the priority of the Council to build the right 

homes in the right places and supporting quality jobs for all. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The costs for the production of the Local Plan can be met from 
existing budgets

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement

A Local Development scheme is required under section 15 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the 
Localism Act 2011) and a Council minute confirming its adoption 
will be needed.
Most of the commissions for evidence base to support the Local 
Plan have been procured using the Bloom Procurement 
Framework which the Council subscribes to.  

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

Environment and 
Sustainability

The Local Plan will be supported by its own Sustainability Appraisal 
and Habitats Regulation Assessment at each key stage in decision 
making.

Health and 
Wellbeing

None identified at this stage

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

None identified at this stage.

Equality and 
Diversity

None identified at this stage, although the Local Plan Review itself 
will be subject to equality impact assessments at key stages as 

Page 51



4

advised by the policy team.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

None identified at this stage

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I: Swale Local Development Scheme (February 2020-23)

8 Background Papers

None

Page 52



5

Appendix 1

Swale Borough Council

Local Development Scheme

March 2020- 2023

Page 53



6

1. Introduction

1.1 Swale Borough Council is required to prepare and maintain a Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) in accordance with Section 15 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011).

1.2 This LDS will come into effect upon agreement by the Council’s Cabinet on 
18th March 2020.

1.2 As set out in the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (Section 15) 
the LDS must specify:

a) The local development documents which are to be development plan 
documents;

b) The subject matter and geographical areas to which each 
development plan document is to relate;

c) Which development plan documents (if any) are to be prepared jointly 
with one or more other local planning authorities;

d) Any matter or area in respect of which the authority have agreed (or 
propose to agree) the constitution of a joint committee under section 
29;

e) The timetable for the preparation and revision of the development plan 
documents.

1.3 The LDS is a project plan which sets out the timetable for the production of 
new or revised development plan documents which will form the Council’s 
Local Development Plan. This LDS sets out a work programme for the 
Council’s Local Plan Review over the period to Spring 2023 and anticipated 
adoption of the review. Progress against this LDS will be reviewed annually 
through the Authority Monitoring Report.

1.4 The Council produced its first LDS in 2005, followed by subsequent revisions 
in 2008, 2010, 2015, and 2016. These related to the former Local Plan 
(Adopted Feb 2008); and the current adopted Local Plan ‘Bearing Fruits’ 
(Adopted July 2017). The extended process which evolved as a result of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and move toward a single Local 
Plan system was reflected in a number of LDS revisions to achieve adoption 
of the Bearing Fruits Local Plan.

1.5 The current LDS was the one produced in 2018 and contained a  a fresh 
program

Minutes of the meeting


- 639 -

EXTRAORDINARY LOCAL PLAN PANEL

MINUTES of the Extraordinary Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, 
East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 25 February 2020 from 
7.00pm - 8.20pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-
Chairman), Alastair Gould, Carole Jackson, Benjamin Martin, Sarah Stephen 
(Substitute for Councillor Richard Palmer), Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   James Freeman, Kellie MacKenzie, Jill Peet and Matt 
Randall.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Ben J Martin and Tony Winckless.

APOLOGY: Councillor Richard Palmer.

543 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

544 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part A Minutes for Recommendation to Cabinet

545 LOCAL NEEDS HOUSING ASSESSMENT 

At this point, the Chairman made the following statement:  “I would like to assure 
people especially people from Faversham that despite some demands from a 
Sittingbourne MP that 10,000 houses be put in Faversham, we won’t be doing that, 
and I’d also like to assure people that despite claims from a similar source, or it 
might even be the same source, I am not trying to get 10,000 affordable houses into 
the Local Plan.”

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report which provided a brief 
explanation of the standard method and overview of the findings of the Local 
Housing Needs Assessment for Swale Borough, conducted using the standard 
method as required by Government and as set-out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF).

The Principal Planning Officer explained that when the NPPF was revised in 2018, 
it brought in a specific requirement that Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) should 
use the Government’s standard method for calculating a boroughs housing needs 
using the Office for National Statistics (ONS) data.  The Principal Planning Officer 
advised that housing numbers were not ‘set in stone’ until the LPA submitted its 
plan to the Secretary of State for examination.  She further advised that the 



Local Plan Panel 25 February 2020 

- 640 -

standard method calculation would be revised, once the 2018 household 
projections had been published.

The Principal Planning Officer reported that the Council had commissioned 
independent specialist consultants,  to prepare a report looking at the different year 
based household projections and different affordability ratio scenarios.  She 
explained that the figures in the consultant’s report gave an indication of what the 
final figures could be, but this could not be confirmed until the standard method 
formula itself was updated and this was expected in the autumn of this year.

The Principal Planning Officer reported that there was a second part to the Local 
Housing Needs Assessment which would determine the type,  size and tenure  of 
requirements for affordable housing, family accommodation, people with disabilities 
and accommodation for elderly people.  This work would be presented to Panel in 
the late spring 2020.  Members were asked to note the content of the report and 
accept the findings as part of the evidence base for the local plan review.  

In response to a query from the Chairman, the Principal Planning Officer stated that 
the ‘local’ part of the Housing Needs Assessment was based on ONS data.  The 
ONS data was taken from census information i.e. births and deaths and that 
enabled accurate population and household growth predictions.

Members raised points and asked questions of the Principal Planning Officer. A 
summary is provided below:

  It appeared from the report that the higher the affordable ratio, the higher 
the housing requirement?  The Principal Planning Officer stated that that 
was correct however the % increase was capped at 40%;

  in the report it suggested using the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) data rather than the ONS data, was that correct?  The 
Head of Planning Services stated that the difference between the 2014 and 
2016 household predication data was that mortality rates were higher in 
parts of the country than had been predicted.  However the figures were not 
significantly different from 2014 to 2016 for Swale; 

  the government had that day published new data, how would that be 
factored into the Local Housing Needs Assessment?  The Principal Planning 
Officer explained that she had not seen the data referred to, but understood 
that household projections would not be provided until the population data 
had been published;

  concerned that the data provided was vague with a lot of presumptions 
made and it did not provide enough detail on housing needs and its impacts 
on health etc.  The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that further detail on 
specific housing needs would be provided within the second report and that 
all infrastructure providers had access to the same data.  The specific issues 
referred to would be set-out in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan;

  too many acronyms were used, a glossary was needed; 



Local Plan Panel 25 February 2020 

- 641 -

  Table 4.1 on page 43 of the report, how much of the projected population 
change was assumed, based on the delivery of the housing which was 
assumed to be a need, surely they were circular?  The Principal Planning 
Officer stated that it did not take into account properties that did not exist.  
There would be an element of inward and outward migration.  This was 
about reflecting natural migration;

  query why some graphs for predicting populations used a ‘mean’ test, whilst 
other graphs used a ‘median’ test, surely there should be a standard?  The 
Principal Planning Officer noted the query which she agreed to feed-back to 
the consultant;

  the glossary: affordability ratio on Page 10 of the report, were the house 
prices taken from the Land Registry?  The Principal Planning Officer stated 
that the affordability ratios were published annually by the Local 
Government Association and only considered open market housing prices;

  Swale had a significant population that lived in caravans, chalets, and 
seasonal workers how would they be recorded as they also used services.  
How could services such as the NHS plan if ‘hidden’ households were not 
recorded?  The Principal Planning Officer explained that the report was 
focusing on permanent household growth.  It was difficult to plan for hidden 
households.  She explained that the holiday homes policy was being 
reviewed and would be considered by the Panel at a future meeting;

  considered the report from Peter Brett Associates should be deferred to 
them for re-issue as there was a lot of clarification needed and it was not 
clear if local data was used.  The report was not user friendly and a lot of the 
headings were not clear.  Further explanations on some of the graphs was 
also needed.

  paragraph 2.38 on page 38 of the report, what was the issue with Swale’s 
labour force?  The Principal Planning Officer stated that it was looking at the 
various sources that could be used and the labour force survey information 
was not statistically significant that they could use it to compare data.

  would all council’s be using the labour force survey information?  The 
Principal Planning Officer agreed to find out for the Member;

  concerned that the consultants report was relying on so many different 
statistics and dubious evidence.  There was not sufficient evidence given in 
the report and would have expected to see in the report a breakdown of 
Swale’s demographics in comparison to neighbouring authorities and a 
breakdown of Swale’s future projections in an age-related way.  We had a 
significant aging population and this has not been included.  

  had current predictions been compared against previous predications and 
had an examination of how accurate and reliable they were been 
undertaken?  A table detailing these would be useful.  The Head of Planning 



Local Plan Panel 25 February 2020 

- 642 -

Services stated that he understood that the ONS statistics were very 
accurate;

  how would the gypsy and traveller population be considered?  The Principal 
Planning Officer explained that the Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Show 
persons need had been considered under a separate report, and that that 
accommodation needs assessment had been presented to Panel late 2018.   
She confirmed that they would be included as households; and

  the report was not sufficiently worded for the Panel to agree.

The Local Plan Manager noted Members concerns and stated that whilst it was a 
robust report, there was not enough explanation given for some of the assumptions 
made.  The Principal Planning Officer agreed to feed the comments back to the 
consultant.

Councillor Monique Bonney moved the following motion:  That the report be 
deferred and more consideration and better explanation for the assumptions made 
be presented to a future Panel meeting.  This was not seconded.

Councillor Mike Baldock moved the following motion:  That the report be deferred to 
allow officers to feed-back comments to the consultant and that better explanations 
for the assumptions made be given and an explanation of exceptional 
circumstances including options and reasons be presented to a future Panel 
meeting.  This was seconded by Councillor Monique Bonney.  On being put to the 
vote the motion was agreed.

The Principal Planning Officer suggested the consultant be invited to provide a 
presentation.  This was welcomed by Members.

Resolved:

(1) That the Local Needs Housing Assessment report be deferred to allow 
officers to feed-back comments from the Panel to the consultant, and that 
better explanations for the assumptions made be given and an explanation of 
exceptional circumstances including options and reasons be presented to a 
future Panel meeting. 

546 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

The Local Plan Manager introduced the report which set-out the Council’s Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) programme for production of local development plan 
documents which was required to be produced, monitored and kept up-to-date 
under Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004).   The Local 
Plan Manager stated that subsequent to the adoption of the previous LDS in 2018, 
it was now proposed that the Council would set a target of adopting its Local Plan 
by Spring 2023.  The Local Plan Manager stated that the LDS set-out the 
milestones for the Local Plan.  He reported that the major change in the LDS was 
that the Council would not proceed directly to another options and issues stage, but 
instead proceed to a Regulation 19 stage which was the preferred option.  They 
had checked that it was a robust and sound procedure.



Local Plan Panel 25 February 2020 

- 643 -

The Chairman stated that a lot of work had gone into preparing the report.  He 
advised Members that officers were currently arranging workshops and an 
explanation about each document listed in the LDS would be provided, this would 
be of particular benefit to new Panel Members.  

A Member requested a full list of Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs).  The 
Local Plan Manager stated that these were provided at Appendix 3 of the report.  It 
was agreed that the Local Plan Manager would respond to the Member’s queries 
about specific SPDs outside of the meeting.

Recommended:

(1) That the Local Development Scheme at Appendix I of the report be 
adopted as the current programme for the Swale Borough Local Plan Review.

547 SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman invited Members to make suggestions for the Future Work Plan.

In response to a query from a Member, the Head of Planning Services stated that 
the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD would be considered by Members at 
the proposed workshops.  A Member considered that particular SPD should also 
include improved household waste collection schemes.  

A Member spoke about the proposed policy for unadopted estate roads which she 
considered should also include improved bus access.  The Local Plan Manager 
stated that a Transport Strategy would be produced which would include design of 
estate roads.  In response to queries, the Local Plan Manager advised that the 
Transport Strategy would cover all forms of transport and they were currently 
working on the document with Kent County Council  (KCC) who were promoting 
and encouraging environmentally friendly transport.

The Head of Planning Services encouraged Members to forward officers any items 
for discussion and consideration at the planned workshops. 

Resolved:

(1) That the suggestions and actions above be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


